NSNS I

el O L AT A e A St

1068 10-96

its submission to the Board. It has offered
no rebuttal nor does the record contain any
evidence as to how it calculated the cost of
concrete removal in its bid. All we have
before us is a cost submittal for “extra” con-
crete removal at one end of the Building.
Moreover, our own independent examina-
tion of the East and West Wing Demolition
Plans confirms the Contracting Officer’s po-
sition that, applying the Appellant’s inter-
pretation consistently to both ends, the
actual amount of concrete to be removed is
more than contemplated at the West Wing
but less than contemplated at the East
Wing. The combined effect is that the total
amount of concrete actually removed by the
Contractor is no greater than that which
should have been expected under the Con-
tractor’s interpretation.

We agree with the Contractor that the
usage of Note 1 to designate concrete pads to
be removed is ambiguous at best. However,
we find that even if we apply the Contrac-
tor’s interpretation, it cannot prevail based
on the findings above. The Contractor has
failed to prove that it performed any addi-
tional work or that the Government re-
ccived anything beyond that for which it
had bargained. When a Contractor makes an
affirmative claim against the Government,
the ultimate burden of proof or persuasion is
upon the Contractor, and the final eviden-
tiary question is whether the elaim is sup-

e b e

Cited '96-28CA Y. .... ”

141,457

ported by substantial evidence and proven
by a preponderance of evidence. A claim
against the Government may not be ajlowed
merely because it has been alleged J.C. Ed-
wards Contracting snd Engineering,
Inc., VABCA Nos. 1947, 1969, 85-2 BCA
118,068. And as we said in Sefco Con-
structors, VABCA 2747,93-1 BCA 725,438
at 126,802;

A party seeking an equitable adjustment

acts at its peril, in a Rule 11 procedure,

where it fails to provide the Board suffi-
cient factual information, supported by af-
fidavits or probative documentary

evidence. Jen-Beck Associates,

VABCA Nos. et. al., 87-2 BCA 919,881 at

100,322; Spanjer Brothers, Inc.,

VABCA No. 1819, B4-1 BCA ¥15,926. As

we articulated in Spanjer, “[aJn Appel--
lant elaiming additional compensation for

claimed extra work must show with rea-

sonable certainty wherein the extra work

was performed. The burden is not sus-

tained by general statements in Appel-

lant’s correspondence.”

Accordmgly; Appellant is not entitled to
recover for its alleged extra costs mcurred in
memoval of the concrete pads

DECISION

For the foregoing reasons the appeal is
demed

(g 28,828] Freedom, NY, Inc.

ASBCA No. 85671, May 7, 1996: Contract No. DLA18H-85-C-0951. Con'ected August

15, 1896, 96-2 BCA 428,502,

Defaults, Government Acts Excusing-—~Government-Furnished Property——

Withdrawal.=A contractor supplying ready-to-eat meals was excused from its obligation to
provide inventory ¢ontrol and property management because the government interfered
with its performance by permitting its personnel to enter the contractor’s premises and
Yemove government property. During performance, the contractor suffered financial diffi-
culties and was about to be evicted. The government seat in personnel who removed
government-furnished property and finished product. The government then terminated the
contract for default for the contractor’s failure to perform its property management respon-
sibilities under the Gevernment Property clause, Nothing in the contract, however, author-
ized the government to Yemove government property while the contract was still in effect.
Such interference excused the contractor’s inability to perform its property management
duties.

Defaults, Waiver—Delivery Date—Failure to Reestablish.—Termination of a
contract to deliver ready-to-eat meals for failure to make progress was improper because
during performance the parties executed a modification that changed the delivery schedule
and no reasonable new delivery schedule was ever reestablished. The contractor’s financial
setbacks and the government’s failure to deliver government-furnished material delayed
performance. After the contractor declined the government's offer for a no-cost termination,
the government issued a 10-day notice to cure. The contract was thereafter terminated, one

128,328

Contract Appeals Decisions



o

- = o I L2 P S U p 318 Ly i
T B I i A L et i T ouorenos oL

141,458 Board of Contract Appeals Decisions 1068 1096

month prior to a delivery schedule purportedly established unilaterally by the government.
However, the modification ended the original delivery schedule, and a new schedule could
be set only by agreement between the parties or by setting a new schedule that was
reasonable to the contractor. The government's removal of product from the contractor’s
premises prior to establishing the new schedule, and its failure to provide matenal it was
obligated to furnish, convinced the board that the new schedule was not reasonable.

Defaults, Government Acts Excusing—~Payments—Payment Delay.—A con-
tractor’s failure to make progress on its contract to provide resdy-to-eat meals was not
excused by the government’s reduction and suspension of progress paymonts, because the
contracting officer’s exercise of discretion was reasonable, considering the contractor’s ahaky
financial condition and its failure to make progress. The Progress Payment clause in this
contract autherized the contracting officer to suspend progress payments to protect against
overpayments and losses if the contractor failed to make progress or was in such an
unsatisfactory financial ¢condition that performance was endangered. At the time the ¢on-
tractor submitted its best and final offer it hadamassed operat.mg losses of $1.9 million and
had lost its financial backer.

Modxf\cations—-Ba'r to ClainsL-—Dureu.-—A release ina modxﬁcat:on executed bya
contractor was not obtained through mistake, duress, or unconscionability. The modifica-
tion was neither unfair nor unfavorable to the contractor. The party asserting a defense of
duress must show that it aceepted the terms of another, that the circumstances permitted no
other alternative, and that the circumstances were the result of coercion. Prior to the
execution of the modification, the dontractor was already in default on one portion of its
contract and was projecting losses on another portion. The modification reinstated a termi-
pated portion of the contract, restored more than $3 million to the contract price, and
extended delxvery schedules

Payments,’Progreas-Completion Basis—Costs V. Dehveuen.—-A modxﬁcatmn
that extended delivery schedules and provided for increased progress payment ‘céilings on
the basis of specified levels of successful deliveries did not illegally tie progress payments to
deliverigs. The Progress Payment clause based payments on costs, while another provision
established a ceiling on progress payments for the entire contact. The change in the ceilings
did not change the scheme of progress payments which were tied to costs rather than
deliveries.

For the appellant: Hugh R. Overholt and Albert R. Bell, Jr.,, Ward and Smith, New
Bern, North Carolina, James C. Dever III, Maupin Taylor Ellis & Adams, Washington, D.C.,
Andrew J. Detherage and Robert D. MacGill, Barnes & Thornburg, Indianapolis, Indiana.
For the government: Kathleen D. Hallam, Trial Attorney, Defense Personnel Support
Center (DLA), Ph:ladelphm, Pennsylvania.

Before Gnossawu, Sch'rox, and S'rsur:.r.n, Admlms‘tratave J udgns
' Gnmwu, ‘Adninistrative Judge This “be, procured "by negotxanon pursuant to 10

appeal arises under'a fixed price contract to
supply a quantity of cambat rations, referrad

‘to as “Measl(e), Ready-to-Eat” (MRE). The

appeal was taken from a contracting officer’s
decision terminating the contrict for defanlt
and, as supplemented, asserting a claim for
repayment of unliquidated progress pay-
ments in the amount of approximately $1.68
million. Only the propriety of the default

termination and entitlement to repayment _
of unhquzdared progress payments is before

“8'-.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 The Meal, Ready-to-Eat (MRE) ration

was a mobxluatmn egsential item that ¢ould

128,328

US.C. §2804(a)16), in effect in the early

1980s. In aceordance with Defense Acquisi-
tion Regulation (DAR) 3-216.2(iv), the MRE
rations were selected supplies which had
been approved for production planning
under the Industrial Preparedness Program
‘(IPP) and competition for procurement of
MREs' was limited only to “planned produec-
ers” with whom industrial preparedness

_agreements for these items had been entered

into with the Definge Personnel Support
Center (DPSC) of the Defense Logistics

_.Agency (DLA).

2. Four MRE procurements had been un-
dertaken by early 1984, A secretarial deter-
mination and findings issued on 7 February

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



141,460

capitalized and subject to depreciation or
amortization except for the properly de-
preciated or amortxzed portion of such
. costs.

(3) The amount of unliquidated progress
payments shall not exceed the Tesser of (i)
‘ninety-five percent (95%) of the costs men-
tioned i (aX1Xi) above, plus'any unhqux-
~ dated progress payments mentioned in
“itemNaX1)ii) above, both’ of which are ap-
" plicable only to the supphes and services
not yet delivered and invoiced to and ae-
cepted by’ ‘the Government, or {ii) ninety-
" five’ percent (95%) of the total contract
price of supplies and services not yet deliv-
. ered -and:invoiced .to and -accepted by the
- Government, less unhqmdated zadvance
:: payments.

(4) The agreg‘abe amonnt of pmgmss
payments made ‘shall not excéed ninety-
“five gercent (95%) of the total contract
" price: . .
(b) L;qmdatzon Except ag provnded in
. the clause entitled “Termination for Con-
vénience of the Government,” all progress
payments shall be hqmdated by deducting
from any payment under this. contmct
other than advance or progress, the
' amount of unliguidated progress pay-
" ments, or ninety-five percent (95%), ..:
“the gross amount mvoxoed whxcbever xs
less. ..

(e) Reducnon or Suspenszon. The Con-
tracting Ofticer may reduce or suspend
progress payments, or-liquidate them at a

:-rate higher than the percentage stated in
(b) above, or both, whenever he finds upon
substantial evidence that the Contractor
- (i) has failed to comply with any material
requirement of this eontract, :(ii) has so

‘-failed to make progress, or is-in such un-
satisfactory financial condition, as to en-
danger perfomance of this contract, (iii)
_has allocated. inventory to thiz contract
substantially. exceedmg reasonable re-
quiremeats, {iv) is delinquent in payment
of £he costs of performance of this contract
in the ordinary course of business, (v) has
so failed to. make progress that the un-
liquidated progress payments exceed the
fair value of the work accomplished on the
undelivered portion of this contract, or
(vi) is realizing less profit than the esti-
mated profit used for establishing a liqui-

. dation percentage in paragraph (b), if that
liguidation percentage is less than the per-
centage stated in paragraph {aX1).

* * %

-0
t‘v

728,328

Board of Contract Appealz Decisions

1068 10-96

(h) Special Provisions Regarding De-
faukt. If this contract is terminated pursu-
ant to the clause entitled “Default,” (i) the
Contractor shall, upon demand, pay to the
Government the amount of unliquidated
progress payments and (ii) with respect to

-all property as to which the Government

" elects not-to require delivery under the
clause entitled “Default,” title shall vest
in the Contractor upon full liquidation of
ptogmss payments, and the Government
"shall be Liable for na payment’ except as
prbv:ded by the “Default” clause

(84 tab2) .

10 RFP Specw.! Provzs:on (SP) L~4 Ap-
proval of First Articles and .Progress Pay-
ments, established the following ceiling on
progress payments after first. amele awept—
anceat: ... 5

*'a maximum of 50% of the total item'or
subcontract dollar valie whichever ap-
plies. ... In addition, a total progress pay-

" ment’ cexlmg for the entire contract is
" established at $9,000,000 or 50% of the
. contract value whxchever is‘Tesser.” . The
. progress paqunts shall be for only those
"“costs that are determined by the Defénse
_Contract Administration Office as reason-

''''''

conmltant Tuic] with sound and generally
aceepted accountmg principles and
. practices...

(R4, tab 2 at 66)

-11. Defense Contract ’Fmancmg Ragu!a-
tions ifi effect at ‘the time of the R¥FP en-
couraged. ‘“‘prompt payment ‘of proper
‘progress billings”” and also required “careful
administration to insure against overpay-
ments and losses.” Awmong other thmga,
these regulations noted that the supervision
needed, either to prevent losses or .avoid
overpayments, varies “iaversely” with such
factors as contractors’ “experience, perform-
ance record, ... and financial strength ... and
with the adequacy of their accounting sys-
tems and controls” and that the rights re-
served to the Government by paragraph (c)
of the Progress Payment clause “are for the
purpose of protecting the interests of the
Government, fostering satisfactory contraet
performance, and guarding against overpay-
ments and losses.” The discretion conferred
on the administrative contracting officer
(ACO) in monitoring progress and adminis-

‘tering paragraph (c) of the Progress Payment
-clause is summarized in paragraph 82.590-¢

of a more recent DLA Manual (DLAM
8105.1) as follows:

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



1068 1096

the ACO must strike a delicate balance
between the need to ensure delivery or,
that being impossible, t¢ minimize the
flow of money into a questionable situa-
tion, and the obligation ot to contribute
to the contrdctor’s financial, collapse,
which’ would result in nondethry

(Exl)l G-1 at Eo520 521, -521 1, ~524 G-3 at

Y12 A1 three planned producers responded
to the RFP: RAFCO and SOPAKCO subzit-
‘ted offers of $22.58 and’ 822 74 per case, re-
spectwely, on thé maximum (45 percent)
quantity. Freedom offered $25.876 per case
‘on the mihimum: (20 percent) quantity of
-620,304 MRE cases. Althongh 12.63 percent
hxgher than RAFCO's low offer, Freedom’s
. price was considered to be in the competi-
tive range. (R4, tab ¢ at 2-4) .

13.°The Defense Contract Audzt ‘Agency
(DCAA) con.ducted an audit of Freedom's of-
‘fer: Moreover, since Freedom did not pos-
sess a cﬂ.‘hﬁcate of compétency (CoC) from
the SBA, n preaward survéy 1o’ determme its

mponsxbxhty’ was algo conducted by the
Defense Contract- Admim.atratxon Services
‘Management. Ares,; New York (DCASMA-
“NY). The sarvey was completed in June
1984 and recommended that *“No Award” be
miadé 't *Freedom, due mainly to “lack of
adequate fmancmi rmmes > (R4 tab lA at
4,28,84) - :

14. The financial capab‘iliCy survey moted
that Freedom had not performed any major
:ywork since January 1984 and that its eredit
line had been withdrawu by.its bank, Dollar
Dry-Dock Savings: Bank (Dry Deock), “be-
‘cause of Freedom’s inability to' obtain Gov-
ernment contracts.” Since DCASMA-NY
was reluctant to recommend awarding a con-
tract to a company without-adequate financ-
ing, the financial survey noted a “Cateh-22”
situation, which might be allevidted by hav-
ing Dry. Dock'send 8 “pro-forma”. letter giv-
.ing.a commitment ¢onditioned. on an award
to Freedom. However, on 6 June 1984 Dry
Dock had advised the Government that any
“pro-forma letter would be so qualified that
it would be meaningless at this stage.” (R4,
tab I at 27-28)

15. During July 1984 Freedom’s president,
Mr. Thomas, met with DLA officials to dis-
cuss the negative award recommendation
and Freedom’s obvious need for outside fi-
nancing, Freedom had no backlog of work
and no revenue producing potential without
securing contracta. Moreover, it -had deficit
working capital and deficit equity positions
amounting to more than $2 million. To over-

Contract Appeals Decisions

Cited "'96-2BCAY.... "

141,461

come its concerns, the Government needed
assurances of outside financing, as evidenced
by a clear commitment from a financial in-
stitution. (R4, tab 1 at 3; tr. 5/ 14-15, 89)

16. Best and final offers (BAFOs} were in-
vited by 2 August 1984. RAFCO and
SOPAKCO reduced their initial offers to
$20.78 and $20.895 per case; respectwaly
Awards were made at those ‘prices to
RAFCO and SQPAKCO for. quantitiea of
1,386,640 and 1,085,532 cases, respeetwely )
(R4, tab 8.at 2-3 ) .

17. Freedom’s BAFO increased 1ts offer to
$34.81 per case, a total price of approxi-
‘mately $21,593,000, and requested an eco-
.nomic price. adJustment (EPA) clause.
Freedom also offered alternate prices rang-
ing from $33.282 to $29.757, depending on
whether DPSC either permxttad charging
.§2,187,000 in:one-time start up costs as di-
irect costs of the MRE.5 vontract or guaran-
teed Freedom a follow-cn MRE contract, or
a combination of these measures. Notwith-
etanding the higher proposed prices, DPSC
agreed to fegotiate with Freedom and ar-
ranged for the performance of another audit
and pre-award survey. (R4, tab 9 at 2.3)-

18. Freedom’s financial statements as of
March 1984 reflected operating losses of
more than §1.9 million and it was obvious
that Freedom could not perform a proposed
$21 million contract without a tremendous
infogion of outside equity and/or debt fi-
nancme. Mr. Thomas ‘Perguaded: Dry Dock
to jesue a letter of intent: addressed to the

DPSC _procuring contraéting ‘officer (PCO).

The letter, dated 9 Augist 1984, committed
Dry Dock to extend Freedom credit up to
$7,244,000 needed to perform an MRE-5
‘contract, if Freedom “is awarded a contract
‘pursuant to [the RFP] ... in the amount of
7$21,593,000.00” and Freedom agsigns the
contract te Dry Dock. (R4, tabs 1, 5, 25)

19. DCASMA-NY expected Dry Dock’s
87,244,000 figure to serve as a ‘“plug”’ to
cover Freedom’s cash deficit etart-up posi-
tion and also to cover the difference between
progress payment receipts and cash outlays.
DCASMA-NY relied on Dry Dock's 9 Au-
-gust 1984 commitment letter to justify rec-
-ommending a ‘*‘Complete Award” to
-Freedom, feeling “comfortable” with this
credit line and its belief that Dry Dock had
a stake in Freedom given, inter alia, its hold-
ing “a $1.4 million demand note on Free-

dom.” At the end of August 1984 the.pre.

award survey gave Freedom a favorable
award recommendation. (R4, tabs 1, 25)

728,328



1068 10-96

1984 authorized the fifth MRE procure-
ment {sometimes MRE-5) to be negotiated
with the three then-current planned produc-
ers for the item: Right Away Foods Corpora-
tion, (RAFCO), Southern Packaging &
Storage Company (SOPACKO), and appel-
lant, Freedom, NY, Inc. (Freedom), then
known as “Freedom Industnes * (AR4, tab
Fn

‘3 Freedom was a mmonty-owned small
business concern and, among other thmgs,
was eligible to contract with the Small Busi-
ness Administration (SBA) pursuant to “Sec-
tion 8(a)y’ of the Small Business Act, 15
US.C. S 637(a). Freedom had started busi-
neéss in 1982 and sometime thereafter it en-
tered into an industrial preparedness
agreément with DPSC to’ participate as a
plannéd -producer for thée MRE program.
Freedom’s eligibility under “Section 8(a)’

.had po bearing on its qualnﬁcatxom to be an

IPP planned producer. Freedom’s pres:dent
Mr. Henry Thomas, had perfomed food ser-
vice contracts for school lunch programs in
New York and New. Jersey. Mr. Thomas,
was also president of a separate company
known as H.T. Food Products, Inc. of Mount
Vernon New, York (H.T. Food), which had
been formed in October 1982 bat “had no
transactions of a recognmble ﬁnancxal na-

‘ture” up to the time of the MRE-5 procure-

ment. (R4 tabs 1A at 26. 24; AR& tab 64).

4. Freedom had offered on the third MRE
procurement (MRE-3) but did not receive an
award. However, DPSC awardéd Freedom
two .contracts to produce and supply meat
components as Government Furnished Prop-
erty (GFP; sometimes Government Fur-
nicshed Material (GFM)) to the MRE-8
prime contractors. During this time, Free-
dom rented a facility in the Bronx, New
York, to perform these contracts.

" 5. Freedom submitted a $29.98 per ‘case
offer on thé fourth MRE procurement
(MRE-4). However, MRE4 contracts were
awarded only to SOPAKCO and RAFCO at
unit prices of $22.23 and $22.657, respec-
tively. (R4, tab 4 at 3-4)

6. On 15 February 1984 DPSC issued re-
quest for propasals ({RFP)
DLA13H-84-R-8257 for the fifth MRE pro-
curement (MRE-5), involving calendar year
1985 deliveries of a total quantity of
8,101,520 cases. Offers on varying quantities
were solicited from the three planned pro-
ducers and were due 12 April 1984. The RFP
anticipated three separate fixed-price con-
tracts: for 45 percent, 35 percent, and 20
percent of the total requirement. (R4, tab 2)

Contract Appeais Decisions

Cited “96-2 BCAT.....

A1 T A Tt WAl it T A M e e o e e i ——  r - =

141,459

- 7. The RFP and resulting contracts re-
quired contractors to assemble the MRE ra-
tions in cases containing 12 geparate menu
bags, each containing a meat entree, crackers
and an accessory packet. The Government
was required to provide all crackers, various
accessory components and eight of 12 differ-
ent meat entrees (beef stew, dwed turkey,
diced beef, ham slices, chxcken ala king,
frankfurters, beef slices, and ground beef).
The assembly contractors were requited to
provide the other four meat entrees (ham
and chicken loaf, meatballs, beef patties, and
pork patties) as contractor furnished mate-
rial (CFM). (R4,tab 2at 10, 67)

. ‘8. 'The RFP incorporated by reference va-

rious standard clauses, including the Termi-
nation for Convenience of the Government
(1974 OCT) and Government Property
(Fixed Prize) (1968 SEP) clauses prescribed
by DAR 7-103.21(b) and 7-104.24(a), respec-
tively. The RFP also included the standard
Payments and Default clauses set forth in
the November 1969 edition of Standard
Form (SF)32. (R4, tab 2) .

9. The RFP also incorporated the DAR
7-104.35(b) Progress Payment for Small Bus-
iness Concerns (1982 SEP) ¢clause, whxch pro-
vided in part:

Progress payments shall be made to the
Contractor when requested as work pro-
gresses, but not more frequently than
monthly, in amounts approved by the
Contracting Officer under the followmg
‘terms and conditions.

(a) Camputatmn of Amaunts. .

(1) Unless a smaller amount is requested,
each progress p gment shall be (i) ninety-
five percent (95%) of the amount of the
Contractor’s total costs incurred under
this contract ... plus (ii) the amount of pro-
gress payments to subcontractors ...; all
less the sum of previons progress pay-
ments. ...

(2) The Contractor’s total costs ((aX1Xi))
shall be reasonable, allocable to thiz con-
tract, and consistent with sound and gen-
erally accepted accounting principles and
practices. However, such costs shall not
include (i) any costs incurred by subcon-
tractors or suppliers, or (ii) any payments
or amounts payable to subcontractors or
suppliers, except for completed work (in-
cluding partial deliveries) to which the
Contractor has acquired title and except
for amounts paid or payable under cost-
reimbursement or time and material sub-
contracts for work to which the contractor
has acquired title, or (iil) costs ordinarily

128,328



e

141,462

20. Dry Dock also gave Mr. Thomas an-
other substantially identical letter, dated 10
August 1984, but which added the following
qualifying statement:

It is contemplated that any credit facili-
ties extended will be done in conjunction
with the various governmental guaranty
programs available to dizadvantaged small
businefs eompanies.

Dry Dock's 10 August 1984 letter was never
shown to'any DCASMA-NY representatives
before the preaward survey was completed.
(R4,tab 6; tr. 1/ 78, 80)

21. DPSC and Freedom coacluded negotia-
tions covering all elements of the contraet
price on 6 November 1984 .and agreed to a
unit price of $27.725 with no EPA clause. On
that day Mr. Thomas and the PCO signed a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) that
described the following “break-cut of cost
elements” included in the $17,197,928 total
negotiated price: -

Materials $ 8.193,637
Direct Labor - " 811,002
Manut. O/H 3,627,530
Depreciation 333,333
Other Costs 163,816
G&A 1,840,824
Total Costs _-- 14,970,142
Profit 14.997% T 2,227,786
TOTAL PRICE $17,197,928

The foregoitig amounts comported with
amounts entered as the tentative settlement
for these elements on DPSC’s price negotia-
tion memorandum. Freedom’s proposed
manufactoring overhead 2osts included
some items of a capital nature, such as: qual-
ity control equipment; maintenance equip-
ment; an automated building management
and control system; and lockers and office
equipment. The costs for most of these' items
were included in the amount negotiated for
the “Manuf. O/ H” element. The $333,333
assigned to depreciation had been based on
the seeming reasonableness of Freedom’s
unaudited proposal of $1.5 million for capi-
tal equipment. (AR4, tab 17; R4, tabs 9, 11;
tr. 5/ 9-10)

22. According to Mr. Thomas, the MOU
meant that, since Freedom had no other
contracts, “all these costs were direct costs
to the contract, and ... [tlhey would be allow-
able for progress payments” However, we
find that there had been no agreement on
recovering the cost of capital equipment
through progress payments. Instead, the
MOU related simply to those elements that

128,328

Board of Contract Appeals Declslons 1068

PO Y DLl USRI SUS 2020 2002 U POORULSIZE LGRS P is 29

10-96

made up the total contract price and had no
bearing on progress payments. (Tr. 5/ 10,
16-17,116)

23. After the price negotiation the parties
also agreed to raise the progress payment
ceiling described in SP L4 in steps up to an
additional $4 million after delivery of the
first 200,000 MRE cases. According to Mr.
Thomas, the agreement to increase the pro-

:gress payment ceiling, combined with the

shortened expectéd performance period re-
sulting from the delay in making the award,
eliminated Freedom’s need for any outside

‘finaneing: -

because if he could raise the ceiling on the
back-end while we're in production, then
.we could knock off our financing costs ...

-Now: with the combination of cutting
seven months worth of rént and every-
thing off the back-end. of the contract—

. and the back-end of the contract at this

time is what Dollar Dry-Dock is.supposed
to be funding—you really ... chop $3 mil-
lion off the contract, whatever; $2 million,
whatever. o

What was left there was, like $4 million.
That's all that was left when we cut it
down, from a cash-flow view point. Now
when you raise the ceiling by $2 million
and raise the ceiling by another $2 mil-
lion, Dollar Dry-Dock is no:longer neces-
sary for the back-end of this contract.

(Tr.5/18,113-14) L
= 24. Moreover, Freedom did not really ex-

pect to receive any infusion of capital from
Dry Dock, whose $7.2 million eredit “com-
mitment” Mr. Thomas characterized -as
“back-end financing” and whose financial
support to Freedom in past months had been
undependable. Instead, Mr. Thomas claimed
to have believed that “the Governments
coming up with the front-end financing.” Ac-
cording to'Mr. Thomas: ' '

My understanding with that was that as
long as we got our 95 percent of all costs
that was direct to the contract, that Dol-
lar or anyone else—I had some leasing
companies, and I’ve never had a problem
getting equipment. We would take, and we
did take, $1.5 million as a proposal to the
Government for a full-blown MRE plant.

The $1.5 million of production equip-
ment is self-collateralizing. Therefore,
since it is self-collateralizing, it’s like an
autornabile: the bank will give you money
on it basically because of the value of the
car, as long as you’ve got income. So based
on us showing that we ¢ould put $333,000

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



1068 10-96

on the table out of the Government to-
ward that payment, then there's no prob-
lem 1in financing the production
capitalization equipment ...

The 5 percent iz covered because the
Government ... allowed that we could as-
sign this contract. ... It’s an assignment
where you ¢an assxgn your contract value
to the bank. Based on us having a $2.2
million profit gitting back there, the 5 per-
cent of the cost side of this thing was only
$700,000. So we had no problem with this
particular piece either.

(R4, tab 8; tr. 5/86-89) Given Freedom’s fi-
nancial condition at the time of award and
the fact that progress payments do not cover
- 100 -percent of costs, we conclude that Mr.
Thomas’ professed expectation that “front-
end financing’” from the Government would
obviate outside start-up financing was un-
realistic {tr. 4/ 195-96). ..

"25.0n 18 November 1984 the captioned
¢ontract was awarded to Freodom to supply
620,304 cases of MRE at $27.725 per case,
for'a total firm f:xed-pnce of 317 197,928.
Delivery wag to be made in six monthly in-
stallments between 2 July and 31 Decémber
1985; each instailment being assigned. a sepa-
rate line item -number .(CLIN). Inspection

-and acceptance was to be made at the con-

tractor's-plant in the Bronx and Freedom
~was required to store and safeguard all Gov-
-ernment property and to establish a gystam
“which will assure-adequate control for all
Government Praperty. provided under this
contract.” (R4, tabs 2, 10)

26. The contract also piodified the SP L4
progress payments ceiling as follows: ‘

Clause L4, page 66 of 96 of Solicitation
'DLAISH-84-R-8257 the limitation on
.- Progreds” Payments shall increase by
$2,000;000 after the first delivery incre-
"iment (100,000 cases) has been completed.
" This limitation shall increase by another
32, 000,000 after the second delivery incre-
ment (100 000 cases) has been completed.

(R4,tab2at 81,tab10at 7)

27. At a 14 December 1984 post-award
conference Freedom admitted, inter alia,
that it had notobtained and saw little hope
of getting any financing from Dry Dock and
that it owed over $3 million to its creditors,
of whom Dry Dock was the largest. Mr.
Thomas mentioned exploring other sources
of financing, but had no assured credit com-
mitment at that time. (Tr. 1/ 72, 73; AR4,
tab 1 exh. 25)

Contract Appeais Decisions

Cited “96-2BCAY..... "

141,46

28. Freedom’s first progress payment T
quest (PPR No. 1) in the amount ¢
$100,310, covered only rent and real estat
taxes. Before the DCASMA-NY administrs
tive contracting officer (ACQ) could revien
the request, Freedom revised the amount t.
$252,150 and resubmitted it. In mid-Decem
ber 1984 the ACO requested DCAA to re
view the acceptability of Freedom’.
resubmitted PPR No. 1. (AR4, tabs 20, 232)

29. On or about 17 December 1984 th¢
ACO and other DCASMA-NY officials con
tacted Dry Dock to verify its commitment
to Freedom. During thiz conversatior
DCASMA-NY first learned about Dry
Dock’s 10 August 1984 letter (which Dry
Dock asserted superseded its 9 August 1984
“draft” commitment letter on which . the
DCASMA-NY pre-award survey team had
relied) and Dry Dock’s expectation that any
funds it advanced to Freedom would be
guaranteed by the Government. {Tr.
1/78-80,91; AR4, tdb 27)

30. In a 26 December 1984 response to the
ACOs-request for specific information con-
cerning its financial condition, Freedom as-
serted that it needed “Private Financing” of
only $415,164 in order-to complete the con-
tract.: This figure was arrived at by sub-
tracting 95 percent for progress: payments
from ‘projected total’ performarce caats’of
$14,970,142 and further subtracting ‘the
$333; 333 that had been-allowed for- deprecia-
tion. The response also mdxcated various po-
tential funding sources, none of which was
firm, and advised that “formal” submiigion
of any loan applicationa was “being withheld
until ... the Government actually commits to
a apeedy release of Progress Payment #1."”
The ACO did not comsider Freedom's re-
sponse adequate to relieve his concernms
about its “questionable financial condition.”
(R4,taba 12, 13; AR, tab 26;tr. 1/ 87)

81. DCAA’s 4 Januiry 1985 audit report
on PPR No. 1 recommended that nothing be

‘paid toward that request because,. among

other things, the claimed costs represented

“unbooked accrued salaries and related eati-
mated payroll taxes,” mainly for guards fur-
nished by the landlord and billed to H.T.
Food, “unbacked occupancy and tax escrow
costs billed to H.T. Food” by the landlord,
and other “unbooked” travel and other indi-
Tect expenses unsupported by any records.
The qualifications Dry Dock placed on its
prior commitments and the recent- DCAA
audit recommendations caused the ACO to
consider suspending progress payments. (R4
tab 15; ARY, tab 30; tr. 1/97)

1 28.328



N =2 N B RS NS N YR |

141,464

32. On or about 15 January 1985 Freedom
submitted PPR. No. 2 in the amount of
$299.683, bringing its total requested pro-
gress payments to $551,833. The ACO re-
quested a DCAA audit of this and every
subsequent progress payment request Free-
dom submitted under the contract. (AR4,
tabs 30, 232)

33. In an 18 January 1985 letter to the
ACO, Freedom asserted that it had firm
commitments with all its Primary subcon-
tractors and attributed its inability to con-
clude financing arrangements to the ACO's
having provided incorrect information to
Freedom’s prospective financial backers and
his refusal to pay progress payments
promptly. However, its own financial state-
ments through 4 January 1985 showed that
Freedom was insolvent, having a net worth
deficit of more than $3.7 million with no
current assets to offset. or service its current
liabilities, and was without credit commit.
mente from any financial institution. (AR4,
tab 34; R4, tab 25)

84. By letter dated 6 February 1985, the
ACO returned PPR Nos. 1 and 2 to Freedom
unpaid and advised it that progress pay-
ments were suspended due to its unsatisfac-
tory financisl position. Among the specific
reasons. given for suspending progress pay-
ments were the facts that: Dry Dock had
withdrawn any credit commitment unti] an
arrangement was made to settle Freedom’s
debts; Freedom had neither applied for nor
received loans from any other financial in-
stitution; and Freedom was the defendant in
numerous claims arising from non-payment
of bills. (AR4, tab 43)

35. In mid-February 1985 meéetings and
discussions with DLA and DCASMA-NY
personnel, Freedom was advised that release
of progress payments depended on ité ob-
taining a $3.8 million line of ¢redit from a
reputable source and wag encouraged to
enter into a novation agreement. On 28 Feb-
ruary 1985 Bankers Leasing Association,
Inc. of Northbrook, Illingis (Bankers Leas-
ing), agreed to provide H.T. Food an ac-
counts receivable line of credit in the
amount of $5,000,000. (R4, tab 27; AR4, tabg
46, 49, 53)

36. On 26 March 1985 Freedom and H.T.
Food entered into a Novation Agreement,
transferring Freedom's interest in the con.
tract to H.T. Food. The Government ap-
proved the novation agreement on 17 April
1985 (H.T. Food subsequently changed its
name to Freedom, NY, In¢.) At all relevant
times the Governmenf~understood that

128,328

Board of Contract Appeals Decisions

LRGNl Y S 70 2000 1U JOORUOZ DI LML DL L0029

1068 1096

Freedom’s arrangement with Bankers Leas-
ing did not constitute an open line of credit
and that such financing depended upon ap-
proval of progress payment requests and
timely payment of invoices for supplies de-
livered and accepted. (AR4, tabs 46, 51, 53,
64, 180; R4, tab 61)

317. Progress payments had been suspended
prior to the Government’s approval of the
novation agreement. On or about 10 April
1985 appellant submitted a new PPR No. 1
in the amount of $1,766,923, which com-
bined and superseded its earlier requests. On
6 May 1985 the ACO approved payment of
$1,700,078 toward new PPR No. 1, disallow-
ing certain costs including approximately
$22,000 for office automation equipment but
otherwise lifting the suspension of Progress
payments. (AR 4, tab 232; R4, tab 50)

38, After first article samples were ap-
proved, Freedom requested a delivery sched-
ule extension in exchange for consideration.

Modification P00011, effective 14 June

1985, reviged the delivery period to start in
October 1985 and continue through 31
March 1986 for $100,000 consideration.
(AR4, tabs 56, 71; R4, tabs 41, 585)

89. In May and June 1985 Freedom sub-
mitted PPR Nos. 2 and 8 in the amounts of
$673,074 and $535,767, respectively. The
ACO approved payment of PPR No. 3 in full
but he had paid only $332,421 with respect
to PPR No. 2. In s0 doing, the ACO treated
certain quality control equipment costs, au-
tomated building management costs and of-
fice equipment costs as capital costs
ineligible for progress payments. (AR4, tab
232)

40. The issue of disallowed equipment
costs was not resolved for many moaths.
Freedom believed these costs had ‘been ap-
proved as directly chargeable to the MRE-S
contract in the 6 November 1984 MOU, a
view nat shared by officials at DCASMA-
NY, DPSC and DLA. As a minimum the
Government felt that a DAR deviation from
the standard Progress Payment clause was

eeded to permit payments for these ordina-
rily capitalized equipment costs. On 18 July
1985 the ACO requested 3 one-time DAR
deviation to permit payment of equipment
costs amounting to nearly $312,000. Tn, mid-
August a new DPSC PCO made a similar
request. The matter was regolved tenta-
tively in early Oetober 1985, when the PCO
advised Freedom that certain capital cogts
in the total amount of $522,218 ecould be
direct charged for pProgress payment pur-
poses after DOD approval of a DAR devia-

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



e wz

AN A R Y

(SN SR RO N S T R e W}

1068 10-96

tion. (AR4, tabs 76,77, 79, 81, 85, 87,91; R4,
tab 75; finding 23)

41. An August 1985 DCAA audit report
indicated that Freedom's then-current ac-
counting system was inadequate for progress
payment purposes. DCAA head found, inter
alia, understated liabilities (including, but
pot limited to, taxes) that were not properly
reflected on Freedom’s books, many in-
stances of inadequate supporting documen-
tation, failure to record subcontractor
invoices, and the absence of journals or ledg-
ers that would permit tracing transactions
from appellant’s check register to its general
books of account. Despite earlier andits find-
ing appellant’'s accounting system to be ade-
quate, the August DCAA report gave the
ACO reason to believe that numerous flaws
in appellant’s accounting system impaired
its reliability. Neverthéleds, Freedom even-
tually-improved its methods ‘of ‘recording
costs and payments were made on each
monthly progress payment request submit-
ted between September 1985 and May 1986.
(R4, tabs 54, 57, 60(d), 62, 94; tr.'1/ 16051,
158: exh. A9)

42, Froedom failed to make the scheduled
‘October 1985 delivery. Bilateral meodifica-
tion ' P00018, effective 14 November 1985,

- adjusted line item quantities and extendad

the delivery schedule through 81 May"1986

‘in exchange for an additional $100,000 con-
 gideration.. The modification -also adjosted

s,

crease by $1,000,000 after each incremental
production of 50,000 cases has been -com-
pleted and accepted by the Government” up
to a. $4,000,000 increase after completion

_and acceptance of 200,000 cases, (R4, tabs 82,
83,85), . 200,000 cacen. TR 2

" 48: Freedom did not commence assembling

romplete’ MRE-5 cases until early Nov-
ember 1985, As of 2 December 1985, 24,088
cases had been produced, but only 242 cases

“had been accepted. Several MRE case lots
“were rejected fo

r incompleteness and for

‘such sanitary conditions as leakage and vac-
‘uum loss. During December 1985 Freedom

“ experienced a rejection rate of "over 90 per-

cent, which it brought down to 57 percent by
early January 1986. The high rejection rate
and schedule glippages were caused by, inter
alia, inadequately trained personne! and
flaws in Freedom’s production processes.
(R4, tabs 91,193 at 29-44) _

AP S s e

Cited "96-28CAY....."

LR N A L

141,465

44. Freedom failed to make scheduled
November and December 1985 deliveries.
By telegrams issued on 6 December 1985 and
2 January 1986, the Government terminated
for default the quantities of 49,758 and
65,000 cases, respectively. These termina-
tions were memorialized in unilateral modi-
fication P00019, dated 23 January 1986. (R4,
tabs 90, 99, 108) Freedom took a timely ap-
peal to this Board (docketed as ASBCA No.
$2570). : from . - the partial default
terminations. : :

45. On 29 January 1986 the parties exe-
cuted bilateral modification P00020, which:
(a) reduced the total contract quantity from
620,304 to 505,546 cases, and reduced the
total adjusted contract price from

- $16,997,928 to $13,816,262.86, to reflect the

termination of undelivered quantities; {b) re-
moved the Clause L-¢ limitation restricting
pre-delivery progress payments to 50 per-
cent of the contract price; and {c) revised and

-extended the delivery schedule for the un-

terminated MREs to from ‘1 January
through 81 July 1986. The modification also
provided that the Government might rein-
state the 114,768 cases terminated for de-
fault at the end of the delivery schedule if
Freedom met the reviscd delivery inere-
ments through 80 April 1986. (R4, tab 104)

“- 46. On 29 January 1986-DPSC mofified

Freedom that it planned to solicit a 4.5 mil-

“Yion case MRE-7-IPP requirerent, expected
< A VoD A usted to jnvolve thrée separate awatds at 47 per-
-the  progress payment’ ceiling 8o as 'td “in- - ; . .

sénf, 33 percent and 20 percént of the calen-

“dar year 1987 requirement. By this timie the

MRE-6 procuretnent was -already in pro-
eas. Responses to an RFP for 2 total of

4,176,437 MRE-6 cases had been received in

- August 1985 and Freedom’s protest against

goliciting a Cincinnati, Ohio firm called
“CINPAC” had been denied by the Comp-
troller General in a decision (B-219676)
dated 6 December 1985. (AR4, tab 1 attch.
12; R4, tab93) R

47. By March 1986 Freedom had produced
and shipped more thdn.SS,OQO,a_peeptable
MRE cases and was meeting the revised de-
livery schedule ostablished in modification
P00020. In mccordance with the Progress
Payment clause, DCASMA-NY applied a
95% liquidation rate in making payments for
invoiced deliveries! By the end of A ril
1986 more than 180,000 MRE cases had
been accepted and Freedom had received
progress and invoice payments amounting to

1 Appeliant alleges that the parties had agreed to
an alternata 82.6 percent liquidation rate permit-
ted by DAR E512.2. However, there is no credible

Contract Appeals Decisions

evid.ox;ee showing mutual agoemenf to any lower
liquidation percentage. (App. br. at 157; exh. G-1)

7 28,328



Lo o a3 g

WDy e D OTELY DESSChGUrcil Q. 20 ool 1w 20000 Joui—tl 220 Mol

141,466

more than $9.9 million. However, Freedom
needed to deliver another 325,304 cases by
the end of July and its cost “estimate(s) to
complete” showed losses of between $2.2
million and $3.1 million, depending on
whether the previously terminated 114,758
cases were reinstated. In view of these pro-
jected losses, which never disappeared, the
ACO applied a loss ratio formula to PPR No.
14, submi on 19 March 1986, and contin-
ued to compute a loss ratio formula with
respect to all subsequent progress payment
requests. (R4, tabe 190, 194 at 4; AR4, tabs 1
attchs, 13 and 14, 232, 283; exh. A-9)

48. On or about 20 March 1986 Freedom
submitted a certified claim for a $3.48 mil-
lion equitable adjustment based, inter alia,
on alleged Government-ciused delays and
the Government's alleged wrongful failure
to make progress payments. A 26 March ne-
gotiation at DPSC ended without settlement
becanse Freedom wanted a guaranteed por-
tion of the MRE-7 procurement and refused
to waive any part of its claim. The entire
matter was then referred to DLA Headquar-
ters in Alexandria, Virginia, and negotia-
tions resumed during April 1986, (R4, tab
119; AR4, tab 1 attch. 18)

49. Freedom was represented at the April
and May 1985 negotiations at DLA by an
outside attorney and a consultant and Mr.
Thomas did not participate personally. In
addition to demanding a guaranteed portion
of the MRE-7 procurement, Freedom
wanted: a contract price adjustment; elimi-
nation of CINPAC from the IPP program;
technical assistance in reworking approxi-
mately 50,000 of its MRE-5 cases that had
earlier been rejected as nonconforming; as-
surance of receiving certain contracts
through the SBA “8(a)’ program; and 4 $2.7
million guaranteed loan to cover its expected
loss. (AR4, tab 1 attch. 13; tr. S/ 247-57)

50. During these negotiations, Freedom’s
representatives proposed several-“side agree-
ments” to DLA that they understood to be
inappropriate for inclusion in the settlement
modification “but were more appropriately
to be addressed in a separate letter.” The

‘terms of these proposed “side agreements”

were described in a draft letter {(presumably
to be sent by Mr. Thomas to the DPSC PCO)

Board of Contract Appeals Dacisions

s

1068 1096

that Freedom’s outside attorney sent to
DLA’s executive director of contracting, Mr.
Raymand Chiesa, on 6 May 1985. The “side
agreements” purported to commit DLA to:
{1) have DPSC “negotiate a fair and reasona-
ble contract with Freedom” for one of four
planned MRE-7 contracts; (2) have DPSC
and DLA “'process a reguest for a guaranteed
loan™ to Bankers Leasing in an amount up to
$2.7 million to “ensur{e] Freedom the neces-
sary cash flow” to complete the current con-
traet; (8) assist Freedom in obtaining
contracts through the SBA’s ““8(A} pro-
gram”; and (4) provide Freedom “technical
and production assistance to rework and
reprocess ... approxymately 46,000 MRE{-5]
Cases presently ... [on] a2 medical hold.” (Tr.
5/264-68; AR4, tab 1 attch. 2)

51. The proposed “side agreements” were
an effort by Freédom “to elicit’ additional
commitments” from DLA. DLA manage-
ment was willing to assist in the “timely
processing of the loan guarantee request and
the request for production assistance,” but
considered “any other commitments [to] be
inappropriate.” In particular, DLA repre-
sentatives felt they could not promise in ad-
vance the award of either a follow on
MRE-7 contract or an SBA “8(a)’ contract,
por could they commit another agency to
guaranteeing a loan. The PCO had never

_been privy to any discussions concerning the

proposed “side agreements” and we find that
neither DLA nor DPSC ever agreed to any
proposed “side agreements”” (AR4, tabo 1
attch. 18, 134; tr. 4/16-17) '

62. The agreement actually reached by
Freedom and the Government was memori-
alized in bilateral madification P00025, exe-
cuted at DPSC by Mr. Thomas and the PCO
on 29 May 1986. Pursuant to the terms of
that modification: (a) the entire terminated
quantity of 114,758 cases was reinstated, to
be manufactured in the MRE-6 configura-
tion?; (b) the $200,000 consideration taken
for previous time extensions was rescinded
and the contract price was restored to the
original $17,197,828; (c) Freedom agreed to
withdraw with prejudice its appeal from the

.default termination under ASBCA No.

32570; (&) the delivery schedule for the un-
delivered balance of 440,062 MRE cases

2 The change from the MRE-S to the MRE-6
configuration was made because MRE-§ compo-
nents were 1o longer available and Freedom would
have to use components from rejected lots for the
remaining MRE-S requirements. Any price adjust-
ment associated with this configuration change
was to be determined under the Changes clause
and definitized by the cognizant ACO. Although

128,328

the PCO ectimated that the change to the MRE-6
configuration would produce a cost saving of ap-
proximately $1.00 per case, due to a decresse in
cost of CFM, neither party ever pursued a priee
adjustment concerning thia change (tr. 4/ 20-21, 28,
194-95; R4, tab 131) and such adjustment is irrele-
vant to thess appeals.

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



1068 10-96

{825,304 MRE-5 cases followed by the rein-
stated cases in the MRE-6 configuration)
was further revised and extended to 31 Octo-
ber 1986; and (e) an immediate payment of
$399,111, relating to certain capital equip-
ment costs, was authonned.‘ (R4 tab 119)

53. Modification P00025 concluded F1 ]
follows.

5. With' executxon of thu modzﬁatxon,
: Fteedom waives all claims for all happen-
ings and/ or occurrences which. have
arisen to date under law and/ or relating
_to he contract, DLA13H-85-C.0591(¢] ..
Both parties have bad time and opportu—
. nity to review this Agreement and consult
with counsel. Both parties expreasly state
that the aforesaid recitals are the com-
plete and tota] terms and conditions of
their Agreement and that this Agreement
‘has been entered into free fmm duress or
-coexrcion. .

(Ib:d )

"B4. The tecord mcludea angthei letter
describing - Freedom’s proposed “side agree-
ments” (finding 50), dated “May 18, 1986~
and addressed to DLA’s contracting diree-
tor, Mr. Chiesa {rather than.to the PCO)
The letter is signed by Mr. Thorhas but does
not appear to have been mailed to DLA.
Instead,. accordmg to Mr. Thomas, he sta-
pled a’éopy of this letter to the copy of modi-
fication PO0025 that he executed.on 29 May
and told the PCO that he undaretood that

this letter ‘was part of ‘the. modification
“[bJecause these two documenu are at-
‘tached], tlhey're’one docnment a8 far ag Pm
‘concérped.” However, wefind that the PCO
"told Mr.-Thomas that “there is no side deal”
‘and-cautioned him not to sign the modifica-
tion if he thought that there were any
outside agreements. ('l‘r 57 273-78. 6/ 140.
AR4, tab 1 attch. 1)

65. The PCO telefaxed a copy of “May 13”7
‘letter to Mr. Chiesa on'29 May 1986, In'a
Jetter to Mr, Thomss dated 30 May 1986,
Mr. Chiosa expressed his dizagreemnent with
the “May 13" letter, cautioned that the let-
ter jeopardized the integrity of the recently
negotiated settlement- and reemphsaxud
that the settlement reflécted in modifica-
tion P00026 “stands on its own - (Tr 5/274;
AR4,tab184) -

'56. In accordance with the terms of modi-
fication P00025, by order dated 9 June 1986

Cited "96-2BCAT..... v

141,467

the Board dismissed with prejudice the ap-
peal in ASBCA No. 32570 and certified cop-
ies of this order were trapsmitted to the
parties on 16 June 1986. Meanwhile, under
Jetter to the Board dated 10 June 1986, a
different attorney from the lawyer who had
represented Freedom in .modification
PoG0o2s negotiations filed a “complaint” on
Freedom's bebalf in ASBCA No. 82570,
seeking relief only from the contracting of-
ficer’s decision partially terminating the
contract for default with respect to the Nov-

‘ember and December 1986 deliveries. The
“complaint” made no- reference to Free-

dom’s $3.48 million monetary claim, which
had never been the subject of a décision or
an appeal. The attorney’s 10 June cavering
letter explained that he had been informed

that the government, in the pereon of the

-~ Defense Logistics Agency, has failed to

fully implement the understandings fur-

rounding Modification P00025. Accord-

~ingly, Appellanz will not at thm time move
for dismi

of ASBCA No. 32570. (AR4 tabs M26 M27;

R4, tab 125) By letter ta Freedom’s attorney

dated 27 June 1986 the Board confirmed its
dismiseal’ order in- ASBCA - No. 82670 and
returned the 10 June “complaint,” noting
that neither the dismissal order nor its 27
dupe notice “is prejudicial to appellant’s
nﬂxt to appeal a contracting officer's deci-
sion regarding the Government’s interpreta-
tion of the contract modification [P00025).”

(AR4, tab.M29). Appellant did .not- pursue
-this matter further until it filed the approxi-
‘mately $22 million claim that is the subject

of ASBCA. No. 43965., Apart from the 10
June 1986 letter and “complamt’ in ASBCA
No. 32570, there is nothing in the record
showing words or conduct by either party
inconsistent with the express terms of modi-
fication P00026 and we conclude that the
parties thereafter conducted themselves in s
manner consistent with the terms of that
mod:ﬁcatmn

57..In its first payment request aubmtted
after modification P00026 restored the origi-
nal total contract quantities and price (PPR
No. 17) Freedom claimed to have incurred
costs amounting to $15,046,797 as of 6 June
1986 and estimated more than $4.3 million
in costs to complete the contraet. This indi-
cated an expected loss of more than $2.1
million and the ACO continued to apply a

3 This 'amount represented the difference be-
tween $522,218 in capital type costs inciuded m
Freedom’s manufacturing overhead costs as cov-
ered in the November 1984 MOU and previous
payments of $123,107 made therefor.

Contract Appeals Decisions

4 Except for a elgim velating to the manufacture
of oeruin CFM not relevant to these appeals.

128,328



nrr. o>z

St

(S A [ N

T

141,468

loss ratio in approving payment requests.
With the payment of PPR No. 17 in mid-
July 1986, Freedom had received progress
payments amounting to more than $12.9
million and total contract payments of
nearly $18.7 million. (R4, tabs 147, 190;
AR4, tab.232; exh. A-9) :

58. Modification P00025 required delivery
of a cumulative quantity of 330,242 MRE
cases*by 30 June 1986. Due to unexcused
schedule slippages Freedom had shipped
only 330,050 casés by 9 July 1986, a shortfall
of 192 cases against the June 1986 require-
ment. At that time, Freedom’s daily produc-
tion rate was between 2,800 to 3,000 cases.
(R, tabs 138, 141, 144)

59, The impact of the June slippages and
problems with Freedom’s box erector and
sealer, would cause a shortfall in completing
the 410,242 case cumulative requirement
scheduled for. 81 July 1986. The July slip-
page was aggravated by lack of GFM jellies
and a strike that delayed one of its suppliers.
The unavailability of GFM jellies, which did
not reach Freedom until 28 July 1986, “re-
sulted in no new production for 71/ 2 days.”
By this time the Government understood
that “without an increase in the cwrrent con-
tract progrest payment ceiling of $13 mil-
lion, Freedom’s ability to complete the
contract will be impaired.” (R4, tabs 131,
133, 137, 138, 141, 144, 194 at 20; AR4, tab
180) .. s

60..Bilateril modification P00028, effec-
tive 7 Ax ‘1986, -adjusted dnd extended
the averall delivery schedule a total of ‘eight
days to 12 November 1986, and increased
the ceiling on progress payments to $15.8
million, based on gpecific completion mile-
stones. In particular, the delivery schedule
was amended as follows: -

Line Item .. Quantity Delivery Date -
0001KK " 65,000 30 May 86
0001KM 85,000 30 Jun 86
CO001KN ~ 80,000 12 Aug 86
000IKR 80,000 10 Sep 86
0001KS 15,304 10 Oct 86
00Q1KT 64,696 10 Oct 86
0001KU 50,062 12 Nov 86

The $13 million limit on progress payments
was to be increased in steps, based on com-
pletion of succesaive 80,000 case increments,
as follows: to $§14 million upon completion
and acceptance of a cumulative total of
410,000 cases; to $15 million at 490,000
cases; and to $15.8 million at 570,000 cases.
The modification also made provision for a

728,328

Board of Contract Appeals Decisions

1068 1096

proportionate “protanto progress payment,”
based on partial delivery. (R4, tab 144)

61. Modification P00028 stated, inter aliz,
that Freedom’s delivery delay was “partially
excusable due to lack of Government Fur-
nished Material jellies for eight production
days” and Freedom waived all claims “what-
soever for any consideration or damages,
monetary or otherwise, resulting from lack
of {GFM] jellies during the period 16-28 July
86.” The final paragraph of the modification
provided in part:

This document contains the complete

agreement of the parties. There are no col-

leteral [sic) agreements, reservations or
understandings other than expressly set
forth herein. :

(Ibid.)

62. During negotiations leading to modifi-
cation P00028 Freedom had requested rais-
ing the progress payment ceiling to $16
million, representing approximately 95 per-
cent of the nearly $17.2 million countract
price reduced by the $393,111 paid in full for
capital-type items pursuant to modification
P00025. The PCO would not agree to a ceil-
ing above $15.8 million. Mr. Thomas testi-
fied that Freedom “had to go along with”
this arrangement “if we were .. to con-
tinne.” However, there is no evidence show-
ing ‘either coercion by the Government or
that Freedom accepted the terms of modifi-
cation P00028 involuntarily. (R4, tabs 130,
131137;tr:6/6-7)° - ‘

68. Under the revised delivery schedule a
cumulative quantity of 410,242 MRE-5 cases
was required by 12 August 1986, with a total
of 490,242 cases due by 10 September 1986.
By 12 August 1986 Freedom had completed
388,060 acceptable MRE cases. The delay
was caused by the impact of the July salip-
pages and stock outages of GFM fruit mix
items. As of 31 August 1986, 415,511 MRE-5
cases had been accepted and Freedom had

‘shipped 410,242 cases. (R4, tabs 146, 194 at

64. During the summer of 1986 Freedom
reworked more than 40,000 previously re-
jected MRE-5 cases and reduced substan-
tially the rejection percentage it had
experienced. Freodom also corrected
problems with certain equipment (e.g., case
erector/ bottom sealer, automatic case
sleever) that had impeded production. De-
spite these performance improvements,
Freedom shipped only 46,260 cases towards
the 80,000 cases due by 10 September 1986,
The main causes of this shortfall were the
impact of the August slippages and down-

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



HFE W

i

D WD MR D210 DUl Gt it v

1068 1096

time due to stock outages of GFM fruit mix
and potato patties. Through 2 October 1986,
472,465 cases had been produced and ac-
cepted and 465,440 cases were shipped. (R4,
tab 193 at 83-86, 91, 95)

65. Completion and acceptance of addi-
tional MRE cases permitted proportionate
increases in the progress payment ceiling. On
or about 19 August 1986 the ACO approved
payment of $704,068 towards Freedom’s
PPR .No. 18, which had requested paymant
of $1,054,612 towards costs incurred
through ¢ July 1986. On 8 and 23 September
1986 the ACO approved payments of
$200,291 and $311,447, respectively, to-
wards Freedom’s PPR Nos. 19 and 20. As of
30 September 1986 Freedom had received
more than $14.1 million in progress pay-
ments. (R4, tabs 198 at 95, 194 at 27, 29-33;
AR4, tabs 164, 179, 232)

66. By letter to the PCO dated 17 Septem-
ber 1986, Freedom alluded to the lack of
GFM fruit and potato patties as causing de-
livery slippages and proposed a revised de-
livery schedule. During the last week of
September 1986 accessory production had to
be shut down for approximately. one week,
until on or about 3 October, “‘due to a stock

‘outage of GFM item, Cream.” Fréedom re-
“¢eived a shipment of more than 1.1 million

packéts of Cream substitute on 3 October
1986 and resumed accessory production oh 6
October (R4 'tab'153; AR4, tabs 164, Mdd)
67, Dunng a 26 September 1986 telephone
conversatxon, the PCO. informed Mr.

"Thomas that, upon execution of the contract

modification then being negotiated, the cur-
rent progress payment ceiling wounld be in-

‘creased to $14,900,725 “based on delivery of

482,058 cases” and that this increase “leaves
a balance of $721,887.00 available to you[,
which) amount will be paid to you by
DCASMA N.Y. against progrees payment re-

~quests ... At this time Freedom was await-
ing- payment of its 15 Sephembe'r 1986 PPR

[T S v e

P A T e e e YT e 8 m  ee

Cited “96-2 BCA Y. .... - 141,469

No. 21, which sought $1.09 million with re-
spect to costs incurred through 5 September
1986. PPR No. 21 also indicated that Free-
dom had already incurred costs of $18.6 mil-
lion and estimated $2.1 million additional
costs to complete the contract. (AR4, tabs
165, 232)

68. Meanwhile, Freedom had responded to
the RFP for the MRE-7 requirement. A Sep-
tember 1986 pre-award survey for that pro-
curement, including o review of Froedom's
financial capability, was favorable and rec-
ommended a complete award to Freedom of
a contract for nearly 900,000 MRE-7 cases.5
(R4, tab 145; AR4, tabs 159, 163, 166)

69. On 3 October 1986 the ACO approved
PPR No. 21 in the amount of $721,887. A
check in that amount was issued on 9 Octo-
ber. This disbursement brought cumulative
progress payments to $14,894,725 and the
total amount disbursed under the contract
to $15,876,512. (R4, tabs 162, 190, 194 at
36-37; AR4, tab 232)

70. Bilateral modification P00029, exe-
cuted on and effective 7 October 1986, ex-
tended the delivery schedule as follows:

Line Ytem Quantity Delivery Date
0001KR . 80,000 15 Oct 86

. 0001KS . 15,304 15 Oct 86
0001KT 64,69 15Nov 86 .
000iKU 50,062  SDec86

In considération for the foregoing time ex-
tension, Freedom agreed to “pay the Gov-

ernment $100 as a requisite modlﬁcatlon

fee.” (R4, tab 159)

71. Modification P00029 also mcluded 2
broad release.® There is no evidence in the

‘record showing coercive acta by the Govern-

ment to support Mr. Thomas’' conclugion
that Freedom was “already under duress”

and had to sign modification P00029 as “the
- only way we were going to get a.ny money

(R4, tab 159; tr 6/ 8)

5A September 1986 amendment to the MRE-7

‘RFP indicated awards woilld be made for four dif-
ferent quantity ranges. This encouraged Freedom’s .

belief that it would receive one of the MRE-7 con-
tracts. The favorable review of Fyeedom’s financial
capability contemplated that Bankers Leasing
would extend a $6 million line of credit to Free-
dom. (AR4, tabx M35, 163, 166; tr. 4/ 152 58,

5/ 303-04)

5 Specifically, the release stated:
' In further consideration of the sforesaid exten-
sion of delivéry schedule, the contractor for itself,

it successors and assigns, releases and forever fhs-
charges the Government of and from all manner of

Contract Appeals Decisions

-action, causes of action, guits, pmoeedii:@, debte,

dues, judgments, damages, claims, and demands

.whatsoever, in law or equity or under administra-

tive procedures which, against the Government,
the eontractor ever had, now has, or may have for
or by reason of any matter, eausa or thing whatso-
ever arising out of award and performsnce of the
subject contract to date, except claims relating to
Zyglo testing implemented in modifications
P0002¢ and P00026 or monies due to become due
as payment for product’ delivered to and auepted
by the Government.

(84. tab 159)

128,328



141,470

72. On 16 October 1986 Freedom informed
the ACO of impending “‘serious stock
shortages of both CFM and GFM compo-
nents that would impact on performance of
the MRE[-6] assembly portion of the con-
tract.” The PCO was also advised that spe-
cific GFM meat entree items for the MRE-6
configuration. (ground beef, diced turkey,
frankfurters and ham slices), which should
have been pravided by the end of Septem-
ber, had still not béen received.as of 15 Octo-
ber. By letter dated 17.October 1986
Freedom informed the ACO that short.age of
GF'M components was

our most immediate concern. To date we
have not been supplied with 8 oz. pouches
of Ground Beef.with Spice Sauce, Diced
Turksy, or Beef Slices. The final 114,754
‘[sic) .cases cannot be assembled without
these prod\ut&. .

(R4, tabs 160,194 at 35; AR& tab M39)

78! By 17 Octobiér 1986 a total of 490,838
MRE-& cases had been’ prod\wed and ae-
cepted and -within the next few days Free-
dom ‘completed: production of ‘the ‘entire
505,546 case MRE.5 portion of the contract.
Accoptance of this quantity would raise the

. progress payment ceiling to $15,155:460. On
20.0ctober 1986 Freedom submitted its PPR
No. 22, séeking payment of $1.22 million for
costa‘prevxonsly incurred. (R4, tabs 161,193
at 97, 99-100; AR4, tab 232) The- vaem-
ment never made any. paymen:a thh,respect
to PPR.NO. 22 - -

.74. By 22 October 1986 Fmedom h‘ad re-
ceived all of the CFM needed to begin pro-
. ducing cases in the MRE-6 configuration but
had still not. yet received GFM beef slices,
diced turkey, ground beef or ham slices. In a
22 October letter, Freedem advised the PCO
that it waa shutting down assembly produc-
tion of MRE-6 cases, effective immediately,
-due. to “lack of GFM 7, (R4 tabs 161 ABA-
tab 172) . P

Sl

- 76. Unrebutted evidence in the record'es-‘

tablishes that Government had-not paid 25
of ‘Fréeedom’s invoices (DD Forms 250} for
"‘MRE “ghipments. '15 “of these 'invoices ap-
‘plied to nearly 33,000 cases shipped between
T4 March- an&G October 1986. The last ten
unpaid "invoices covered 20,646 cases
shipped between 9-and 28 October The total
value ‘of these unpaid invoices was nearly
_$1 486, 000 and, at a 95 p_qréent hqmdat:on
rate, Freedom would have. received approxi-
mately $74,300. In early, Nov(ember 1986
Freedom’s vice president reminded the ACO
in writing that invoices through 31 October
amounting to approximately $1.5 million

928,328

T YIS s mmviavEAGM ALCAUB UL LRE

Contract Appeais Decisions

P T DY DL LR eUREE Y S 200 200 1U T0IRULSSYSI1A4RLY P, 1523

Board of Contract Appeals Decisions 1068 10-96

had not been paid. The ACO did not reply.
(AR4, tabs 178,179, 233)

76. Due to lack of GFM entrees for MRE-6

cases, Freedom ceased final case assembly an
22 October and laid off 146 production work-
ers out of approXimately 400 employees. As
admitted by the PCO, except for crackers,
DPSC had never purchased sufficient
amounts of MRE-6 configured components
‘to permit assembly of the entire reinstated
quantity of 114,758 cases. Nevertheless, on
.28 October 1986 DPSC provided Freedom
approximately 15,000 bags of eight-ounce
“beef slices, expected to be sufficient to per-
mit ‘assembly of MREs for five to six days
and on 24 October 1886 DPSC authorized a
limited substitution of certain GFM meat
entrees. (R4, tabs 161, 193 at 99; AR4, tab
172;4r. 6/ 181; exh. G-5)

77. Freedom needed a few days to evaluate
theimpact of the substitutions. On .24 Octo-
ber 1986°Freedom notified the ACO that it
had laid off sn additional 140 production
warkers but advised that-it expected to re-
cal} most of its 286 laid-off employees on 3
November 1986 to- commence producing
MRE~6 cases. (R4, tabs 193at 103, 194 at 36)

’ls Aeeordxng o a GFM. mventory list
Freedom provided the Government gn .28
.October 1986, the PCO believed that ,Fm-
"dom had enough GFM components “with
xubmtntxona[.] to prabably do another 30 or
40,000 cases” in the MRE-6 conﬁgu:atxon.
“This ‘quantity ‘would not have been suffi-
cient’ to meet the 64,696 case requirement
due 15 November 1986. (Tr 4/ 4849‘ sxh
 G6; finding 62)

79. Freedom called back some of lts laxd
off workers and resumed production of
MRE-6 cases during the first week -of Nov-
.ember 1986. Freedom also..advised .the
DCASMA. industrial specialist that it antiei-

. pated additional call backs the following
.week.-Ag of 6 November 1986, 508,681, cases
had besn produced and accepted. Freedom’s
“Jast full day of productxon was 7 November
:1986,” by which time it had laid off most.of
.its production workers and had inventory on
‘hand for only 6,000.to 8,000 MRE-6 cases.
Despite the reduced production forée, Pree-
dom completed and shipped by 28 Nov-
ember a total of 512,462 cases (including
6,216 MRE-6 cases). (R4, tabs 193 at 104,
194 at 38, 40)

80. In a 5 November 1986 telephone con-
versation with Freedom’s vice president, the
ACO advised that he would not make a fur-
ther ,progress payment because,. mzer alis,

“the Government was unwilling to “increase

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED

unangs 3, 85).

728,328



141,472

essary {0 complete the contract.” The letter
also cautioned that, if payments were not
received within seven days “Freedom will
then request a change in place of perform-
ance but will still be able to perform. “ The
PCO understood this statement .to mean
that Freedom would soon be evicted from its
present facility. (R4, tab 174 tr. 47182,
184-85)

88. On or before 5 March 1987 the PCO
requested Freedom to perform a physical in-

‘'ventory on all GFM components and make a

final inventory report. Later in March Mr.

.Thomas informed the PCO that Freedom

was going to be evicted at the beginning of
April 1987. On or about 23 March Govern-
ment personnel entered the premises and
began removing GFM -and finished product.
(R4, tabs 185,194 at 47)

89. Freédom was evicted from its facility
on 2 April 1987 for nonpayment of rent.
Upon notification of the eviction, the Gov-
ernment accelerated its GFM removal activ-
ity. Bankers Leasing also sought to enter the
premises to conduct an auction. During

‘April the Government and Bankers Leasing
‘attempted to resolve ownership of various

capital’ type items’'and materials located on
the 3xte (RA tab 194 at 47, 49-51 tr. 47 186)

90..0n 28 April 1987.the PCO issued uni-
lateral modification P00030, purporting to
establish the following revised delivery
schedule’ for ’the last two shxpments under

the contraét
-’ Line Itg_n Quanuty : 'De.livery baté' )
0001KT - . 57780cases T 130Aug 87
0001KU 50,062 cases 1-30 Sep 87
R4, tabis2)

. 91.0n 1. May 1987 the PCO sent Freedom
a three-page cure notice. Referring to. the
standard Government Property clause and
special’ provisions requiring Freedom to

-maintain inventory control of and safeguard

all Governmenr. property, the noti¢é accused
Freedom of failing to comply with these con-

" tractual requirements and characterized

such alleged failures as “a bresch of contract
and a risk to the Government of loss of jte
Government propexty » The notice gave
Freedom 10 days to cure these conditions
that were allegedly “endangering perform-

_ance. ” (R4, tab 183)

92. On 22 June 1987 the PCO issued a
decision, designated modification P00031,
terminating the undelivered 107,842 MRE
cases for default. The reason cxbed in the
decision was Freedom’s “failure to perform

128,328

T T L LY DL PGIANETE S0E 2P0 Z002  1U POORUSSYLEULARLIYL P, 1YL

Board of Contract Appeals Decisions 1068 10-96

{its] inventory control requirements and to
make _progress towards completing [its] con-
tract in accordance with the delivery sched-
ule” (R4, tab 186). This decision was
supplemented by a letter from the con-
tracting officer asserting a claim for repay-
ment of unliquidated progress payments in
the amount of $1,630,747.28. Freedom’s
timely appeal was docketed as ASBCA No.
35671

93. On 1 May‘1991 appellant ﬁled a certi-
fied claim for an adjustment or damages-in
the amount of $21,959,311, based on various

‘constructive changes and breaches by Gov-
‘ernment officials'going back to the inception

of the contract..‘According to the claim,
Freedom had 'incurred total ecosts of
$21,727,850 performing the-contract. (AR4,
tab 1 at 39, exh. 36) Freedom's timely appeal
from the contracting officer's 7 October 1991
decision denying this claim was docketed as
ASBCA No. 43965 wluch sppeal is not pres-
ently before us.

DECISION

Thxs appeal deals only with the propri-
‘ety of the 22 June 1987 termination ¢f-the
then uncompleted pomon of the contract
(107,842 undeliveréd cases in the MRE-6

i conﬁgnratxon) for default. If the default
termination was’ Propet, ‘the Government

~* will "be 'entitled to recover unliquidated

* progress payments. If improper; the terun-
nati6n will be converted to one: for conve~
nience of the Government o

The focus of this appeal revolves around
the questions of whether Freedom was ac-
tually in default or, if 8o, whether ita de-
fault was excusable or, alternatively,
whether its duty to continne performance

- had been discharged by a maumal hreach
by the Govemment" o

Among other things, appellant contends

- ..that various Government acts and omis-

sions from the beginning of the contract
_excused its subsequent performance delays
and that none of these excusable causes of

. delay were extinguished by any bilateral
delivery schedule extensions. In this re-
gard, appellant argues that the releases in
bilateral modifications P00025, P00028
and P00029 are unenforceable because
they were extraéted by means of duress,
mmtake or mmrepresentataon

The gravamen of the “claim in this appeal
is that the releases in bilateral modifications
P00025, PO0028 sind P00029 are unenforce-
able because they were extracted by means
of duress, mistake or misrepresentation. By

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



[ R SN

PO RSN 1 TSN R 1 A | R O

1068 1096

nullifying these modifications, earlier Gov-
ernment acts or omissions might be consid-
ered as excuses for appellant's alleged
default. Moreover, many Government acts
or omissions, both before and after the re.
leases in these modifications, allegedly con-
stituted compensable changes, delays or
breaches for which appellant would be-enti-
tled to additional corapensation. Appellant
bears the burden of proof-on every element
of its claim. :

We consider first the alloged acts or omis-
a10ns occurring befora the challenged modifi-
cations that constituted excusable causes for
delay. Accordinig to appellant, these acts or
omissions revolve mainly around the alleg-
edly improper manner in which the Govern-
ment, especially the ACO, administered
Progress payments. Appellant cites several
specific examples of alleged misfeasance snd
contends, inter alia, that the Government's

wrongful conduct prejudiced Freedom by
requiring it to finance the MRE-5 contract
nearly all by itself and by converting a
contract on which Freedom expected to
make $2,227,786 in profit into a contract
on which Freedom lost millions of dollars
and was driven out of business. -

(App. br. at 13962, 210-11) Appellant also
alludes, in general terms, to the Govern-
ment’s alleged failure to cooperate and to
the alleged breach of its duty not to hinder,
delay or interfere with Freedom's perform-
ance. (App. br_ at 16265, 212)8 -

Appellant argues that the ACO “abused
his diseretion’ in adminijstering progress
paymeats. To support this argument appel-
lant cites such alleged acts or omissions by
the ACO as; requiring prepayment audits of
every progress payment request; effectively
“reevaluating Freedom’s responsibility im-
mediately after award”; requiring actual
physical progress as a condition for pay-
ment; effectively suspending progress pay-
ments from November 1984 to 6 May 1985;

wrongfully ignoring the “Cost Agreement”

e T e e e A TTT e o

Cited “96-2BCAY....."

141,473

concerning allowability of certain capital
equipment costs “as one-time direct costs to
the MRE-5 contract”; suspending progress
payments for “an allegedly inadeguate ac-
counting gystem”; and wrongfully reducing
Progress payments on several occasions by,
for example, paying less than the amount
recommended by DCAA and by applying a
loss ratio.? (App. br. at 141-53,158-61)

Appellant also argues that the above Gov-
ernment acts or omissiong materially
breached the terms of the contract and
demonstrated “bad faith.” (Id. at 168.71,
201-05) The “bad faith” allegations are
based on the same occurrences as the alleged
abuses of discretion, with no specific differ-
entiating facts presented, although “bad
faith” involves an added layer of proof. Dar-
win Const. Co., Inc. v. United States {83
CCF €75,068], 811 F2d 593, 598 (Fed, Cir.
1987).

The diseretion conferred upon Govern-
ment officials is not unfettered and we may
inquire into whether the exercise of that
discretion amounted to “arbitrary and capri-
cions” conduct. The following “subsidiary
criteria” are helpful in determining whether
4 procurement official's conduct was arbi-
trary and capricious: “subjective bad faith
on the part of the procuring officials”; proof
“that there was ‘no reasonable basis’ for the
administrative decision,” with the necessary
“degree of proof of error” ordinarily being
directly “related to the amount of discretion
entrusted to the procurement officials by ap-
plicable statutes and regulations’”; and
“proven violation of pertinent statutes or
regulations.” Keco Industries, Ine. v. United
States {19 CCF ¢82,861), 492 F.24 1200,
1203-04 (Ct. C1. 1974)

Ap for the first criterion, proof of “bad
faith” requires showing some specific intent
to injure the contractor or “a showing of
malice or conspiracy,” Kalvar Corp., Inc. v.
United States [22 CCF 180,737}, 543 F.24
1298, 1302 (Ct. Cl. 1976), Such a showing has

9 Appellant also alludes to the Government's fail-
ure to provide or delay in providing GFM as ¢om-
pensable constructive suspension or delays of work
(app. br. at 213-1¢).

% Some of appellant’s arguments involve margi-
nal incidents that did not merit gpecific findings.
For example, the ACO paid less than the amount
recommended by DCAA on some occasions and
paid more than the recommended amount on other
occagions. (R4, tab 9¢; exh, A-9) In connection with
PPR No. 8, appellant complains that the ACO
treated as a “credit to Freedom's rent”’ H.T.Food’s
$400,000 proceeds from the sale of an option ta buy
the premises that Freedom was leasing, becaunse

Contract Appeals Decisions

the option sale was an allegedly unrelated transac-
tion. (App. be. at §9-60, 158-59) Since the interests
of Freedom and H.T. Foed became virtually indis-
tinguishable by the time of the March 1985 nova-
tion agreement (findings 3, 36), we are mot
persuaded that the option sale was unrelated to
Froedom’s lease obligations, Finally, appellapt’s as-
sertion that the ACO suspended progress payments
“de facte” from December 1985 through June 1986
18 not zupported by a record establishing that Free-
dom regularly requested and received progress pay-
ments, albeit reduced for indicated losses, during
the first half of 1986 (findings 42, 47).

728,328



——— et e

e T T b

LR SN W R )

141,474

not been made with respect to any Govern-
Iment acts or omissions predating the chal-
lenged modifications.

Appellant notes a distinction between pro-
gress payments based on percentage of com-
pletion, as under conmstruction and
shipbuilding contracts, and progress pay-
ments based on costs, as in Freedom’s con-
tract. (App. br. at 162; see DAR E-106) One
salient difference between these progress
payment methods pertains to the amount of
discretion reserved to the contracting officer
in approving and making payments. In con-
struction and shipbuilding contracts, once
the percentage of completion has been ascer-
tained computation of the amounts to be
paid becomes routine and payment of the
amounts so-determined must be made when
due. DAR E-201; see Brooklyn & Queens
Screen Mtz Co. v. United States, 97 Ct. Cl.
532 (1942); Suburban Contracting Co. v.
United States, 76 Ct. CI. 533 (1952) -

Although the prompt payment policy ap-
plies equally to progress payments based on
costs, no “violation of pertinent statutes or
regulations” has been shown in this case.
The applicable Progress Payment clause it-
self and implementing regulationa and dijrec-
tives entrust the contracting officer with
broad discretion in monitoring and supervis-
ing such payments so as “to insure against
overpayments and losses.” In particular, par-
agraph (¢) of the Progress Payment clause
enumerates various circumstances under
which the contracting officer may “réduce
or suspend progress payments”’ if found
“upon substantial evidence.”

These grounds inc¢lude, inter alia, the con-
tractor’s having “so failed to make progress,
or [being] in such unsatisfactory financial
condition, as to endanger performance of
this contract(.}” (Findings 9, 11) Since the
discretion entrusted the ACQ is quite broad,
a high degree of proof is needed to establish
that the ACO’s actions in administering pro-
gress payments up to the time of the chal-
lenged bilateral modifications lacked any
“reasonable basis.”

Appellant’s brief portrays Freedom as a
“socially and economically disadvantaged
small business” which, on one hand, was
otherwise responsible and simply “expected
to be able to use progress payments as a
means of ‘financing’ its contract” and which,
on the other hand, the Government had
some obligation “to develop into a source of
supply for MREs as a member of the Indus-
trial Planned Producer Program and be
maintained in the Program.” {(App. br.at 1-2;

728,328

Board of COntric! Appeals Declisions 1068

A R G ekt Y G QD SO0 U ZOOROOS LA LT LD S

10.96

emphasis in original) Neither portrait is
completely accurate.

There is nothing in the record nor in ap-
plicable statutes and regulations linking the
qualifications of planned producers under
the Industrial Preparedness Program (IPP)
to their “small business” status nor to their
*“socially and economically disadvantaged”
status. The IPP is not a financial assistance
program. The objective of maintaining an
industria) production base for mobilization
essential items ig accomplished by negotiat-
ing contracts for guantities of such items
within the mobilization capabilities of the
severa) planned producers for the items, not
by providing financial aid. (See findings 1, 3)

Freedom entered into an industrial
preparedness agreement with DPSC to be a
planned producer for the MRE program
sometime after it started business in 1982.
However, by the time Freedom submitted
its BAFO for the MRE-5 procurement (in-
creasing itg initial' unit price offer from
$25.376 to $34.81) it had managed to amass
operating losses of more than $1.9 milljon.
Freedom had no current backlog nor reve-
nue producing potential and, with working
capital and equity deficits amounting to
more than $2 willion, the company was in-
solvent and could not performs a proposed

multi-million dollar MRE contract without

a tremendous infusion of outside equity
and/ or debt financing. Moreover, Freedom
had no CoC from the SBA. (Findings 8,
11-14,16,17) :

Freedom was considered “responsibie” to
perform the MRE-6 contract only because
its bank, Dry Dock, had furnished a commit-
ment letter indicating that it would extend
Freedom c¢redit up to $7.2 million. Without
such asrurance of financing to cover Free-
dom’s deficit start-up position, Freedom
would not have been determined to be “re-
sponsible” and would not have received the
contract. Moreaver, the profitability of this
contract wag never assured. There is nothing
in the record to show that Freedom had ever
made a profit on any work it performed dur-
ing ita brief existence, or that, given its sub-
stantial debts, it could reasonably expect to
make much, if any, profit on MRE con-
tracts. (The 6 November 1984 MOU between
Freedom and DPSC no more guaranteed
Freedom a $2.2 million profit on the MRE.-5
contract than it guaranteed that Freedom’s
performance costs would not exceed $14.97
million. The MOU numbers simply reiter-
ated figures that had been used in the Gov-
ernment pricing memorandum to justify the

©199€, CCH INCORPORATED



—

[ R SN YR ]

At bt T bl 1 M et et e

1068 1096

amount negotiated and would not have in-
cluded debt service costs.) {Findings 18-21)

However, Freedom entered ioto the con-
tract without expecting any start-up finane-
ing from Dry Dock, whose dependability it
doubted, and instead entertained the unreal-
istic expectation that “the Government’s
coming up with the front-end financing.” In
keeping with that expectation Freedom sub-
mitted a first progress payment request cov-
ering only rent and real estate taxes, even
before it incurred labor costs or placed or-
ders for materials and equipment. (Findings
23,24, 28)

We are not persuaded that the ACO
“abused his discretion” up to the time of the
challenged bilateral modifications. By the
time he had completed his review of Free-
dom’s resubmitted first progress payment re-
quest, the ACO had adduced “zubstantial
evidence” that Dry Dock’s commitment to
extend credit to Freedom was inoperable,
that Freedom had no firm sources of outside
financing, and that Fresdom’s already unsat-
isfactory financial condition had deterio-
rated. The ACO also received information
calling into question the adequacy of Free-
dom’s records for supporting claimed costs, a
problem which resurfaced in August 1985.
(Findings 27-34, 41) These facts provided
the ACO a “reasonable basis™ for suspending
Progress payments up to 8 May 1985 and for
regularly requiring prepayment audits o
each progress payment request. :

Although the ACO could not reevaluate
the favorable “responeibility” determina-
tion that had enabled Freedom to ebtain the
contract, he could consider Freedom’s lack
of actual progress and unsatisfactory finan-
cial condition in administering progress pay-
ments. This gave the ACO a reasonable basis
for requiring Freedom to.obtain outside fi-
nancing from a reputable source and to
demonstrate some performance progress
(i.e., in labor effort and materials acquis:-
tion, rather than actual physical deliveries)
as conditions for releasing progress pay-
ments. (Finding 34,  35) Similarly, the ob-
scure articulation of an alleged *“‘Cost
Agreement,” if any, in the 6 November 1984
MOU gave the ACQ a reasonable basis for
initiating a deviation request in connection
with making progress payments on certain
capital equipment costs. Moreover, once
Freedom’s progress payment requests indi-
cated anticipated loases, the ACO was justi-
fied in applying a loss ratio. (Findings 22, 40,
47)

Contract Appeals Decisions

P T e . T e

Cited “96-2BCAY.. ... "

141,475

Turning to the specific chailenged modifi-
cations, appellant first contends that the
Government breached the terms of the “side
agreements” purportedly incorporated in
modification P00025. Appellant accuses
DLA and DPSC officials of being “‘evasive”
in not informing Freedom “before execution
that DLA did not plan to abide by the {side]
agreements,” citing Malone v. United States
[84 CCF ¥75,508], 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir.
1988), as authority. (App. br. at 172-78; em-
phasis in original) Appellant’s reliance on
Malone is misplaced. There, a contracting
officer had been evasive as €o his acceptance
of an exemplar when presented to him,
thereby misleading the contractor as to con.
tractual workmanship standards. 849 F.24
at 144546. Here, the proposed “side agree-
ments"” were initiated by Freedom in an ef.
fort “to elicit additional commitments”
from DLA concerning matters outgide the
contract and neither DLA nor the PCO gave
Freedom any reason te believe that agree-
ment had been reached on any of the terms.
There war no evasiveness by Government
officials and, if Freedom's president har-
bored any doubt about the continued effec-
tiveness of any ‘‘side agreements,” such
doubt should have been dispelled by the ex-
press statements in the concluding para-
graph of modification P00025. Moreover, we
are not persuaded that the filing of a pur-
ported “complaint” in ASBCA No. 32570,
which was returned to appellant’s counsel by
the Board and was not further pursued by
appellant, signified the reservation of any
rights under the purported “side agree-
ments.” (Findings 50, 51, 54-56)

Appellant next argues that the broad re-
lease in modification P00025 is unenforce-
able because of unilateral mistake, economic
duress, and unconscionability. (App. br. at
178-85) Each of these grounds revolve
around what appellant perceives to be the
inadequate consideration exchanged in mod-
ification P00025, if the “side agreements”
were not part of the bargain. According to
appellant, without the “side agreements”
Freedom must have “made a cologsal, unilat-
eral mistake.” Further, appellant asks:

Would a contractor agree to waive a $3.4

million claim only to obtain $399,111 in

payments it already has a clear right to
receive and $200,000 in wrongfully ex-
tracted consideration, if it was not under
duress?
(Jd. at 180, 182; emphasis included) We do
not find these arguments persuasive.

The party seeking to establish duress must

show that one side involuntarily accepted

128,328



PO T T 1 ket s TR d 1Y

P R e e W |

141,476

the terms of another, that circumstances
permitted no other alternative, and that
said circumstances were the result of coer-
cive acts of the opposite party. Fruhauf S. W,
Garment Co. v. United States, 111 F. Supp.
945 (Ct. Cl. 1953} Varsburn Ltd & Lin Heng
Engineering Ltd., Joint Venture, ASBCA
No. 22177, 82-1 BCA 915,744 at. 77,927,
None of these elements has been demon-
strated here.

From the circumstances surrounding its
negotiation we conclude that modification
P00025 was neither unfair nor unfavorable
to Freedom. Freedom had already defaulted
on increments of more than 100,000 MRE-5
cases and was barely. on schedule for the
unterminated quantities, for the completion
of which it was projecting a more than $3
million loss. There iz little credible evidenee
showing that Freedom’s earlier defanit had
been excusable or that any part of its puta-
tive $3.4 million claim had merit. Among
other things, modification P00025 rein-
stated the previously terminated 114,758
cases, restored to the contract price more
than $3 million (including the $200,000 con-
sideration given for previous time exten-
sions), and extended the delivery schedule
for the unterminated MRE-S cases as well as
for the cases reinstated in the MRE-§ config-
uration. These terms do not strike us as un-
conscionable or the result of overreaching,
Finally, the express terme of the release at
the conclusion of modification P00025
should negate any claimed mistake by either
party concerning the viability of any outside
agreements and aleo militate against the
Government having reason to know of such
3 mistake being harbored by Freedom.
(Findingg 43-46, 48, 52, 53)

After modification P00025 appellant’s
productivity improved. However, slippages
persisted, caused mainly by GFM shortages,
In August 1986 the parties agreed to modifi.
cation P00028, which extended the overall
delivery schedule and increased the progress
payment ceiling. (Findings 59, 60) Appellant
challenges the enforceability of modification
P00028, contending that this instrument “il-
legally tied progress payments to deliveries”
(App. br. at 161-62) This contention is inac-
curate and lacks merit.

The Progress Payment clause in this con-
tract bases such payments on costs, not on a
percentage of completion. However, SP L-4
in the MRE-5 RFP, to which F reedom and
two other planned producers responded
without ohjection, imposed “‘a total progress
payment ceiling for the entire contract ...
(of] $9,000,000 or 50% of the contract vaine

128,328

[ERS S S

Board of Contract Appeais Decisions

T
T T e e A TTTT A e L b ek

1068 1096

whichever is lesser.” Prior to award Free-
dom was pleased to negotiate an incremental
increase in the progress payment ceiling up
to $13 million after delivery of the first
200,000 cases. The scheme of progress pay-
ments based on costs incurred was never
changed. All bilateral modification Pooozs
did was further increage the progress pay-
ment ceiling to $15.8 million, based on com-
Pletion of suceessive 80,000 case increments,
with ‘proportionate ‘adjustments for partial
deliveries. (Findingz 9, 10, 23, 26, 62)

After modification P00028, Freedom con-
tinued to experience delivery shortfalls,
caused in large part by GFM outages. To
extend the delivery schedule, on 7 October
1986 the parties entered into bilatera] wmodi-
fication POC029 with the understanding that
a $721,887 progress payment would be made
to Freedom upon execution of the ingtru-
ment. The payment check was issued on 9
October. Appellant challenges the enforce-
ability of the broad release in this nstru-
ment.on the grounds of duress, contendi
that collusion between the ACO and PCO
caused the ACO to illegally withhold pay-
ment of PPR No. 21, ¢to Freedom's prejudice,
untjl after modification P00029 was exe.
cuted. (App. br. at 153-54) We are not per-
suaded that Freedom was coerced into
signing modification P00029. or that Mr.
Thomas signed the instrument under duress.
(Findinge 63, 64, 67, 69-71) ~_ _

Around the time. the parties executed
modification P00029, Freedom had shipped
nearly 482,000 MRE-5 cagses and had been
paid a total of $15,876,512: $14,894,725 as
progress payments through PPR No.21; the
balance as payments against invoices, liqui-
dated at 95 .percent. Approximately 15 in-
voices submitted before 6 October 1986 for
accepted MRE-5 cases remained unpaid,
(Findings 69, 75) Although modification
P00029 did not discharge the Government’s
duty to pay the invoices, the parties’ mutual
agreement to the new delivery schedule
therein eliminated nonpayment of those in-
voices from consideration as an excusable
cause of any later delay. Orion Electronic

" Corp., ASBCA No. 18918, 80-1 BCA 114,219

at 70,010 and cases cited therein; accord
Charlez H. Siever Co., ASBCA Nos. 24814,
25730, 25855, 83-1 BCA 116,242; Integral
Corp., ASBCA No. 25188, 81-1 BCA
115,061.

Although Freedom never received any fur-
ther payments, it completed production of
the entire 505,546 case MRE-S portion of
the contract by late October 1986, However,
its ability to assemble the remaining MRE-6

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



1068 1096

cases was impaired by persistent shortages of
GFM components, about which it gave the
Government timely notification. Lack of
GFM entree components caused Freedom to
shut down assembly production of MRE-6
cases on 22 October 1986. (Findings 72-74,
76)

The record indicates that Freedom’s

‘scheduled delivery of 114,768 assembled

MRE-6 cases by 5 December 1986 had never
been an urgent Government requirement.
DPSC had never purchased enough MRE-6
configured components to permit assembly
of that entire quant:ty, and by autumn 1986
DPSC 'was preparing to award its MRE-7
requxrements Neverthelesg, to encourage
Freedom to resume assembly of MREs,
DPSC furnished approximately 15,000 bags
of beef slices and authoriud_substitution ‘of
from 15,000 to 30,000 boxes of certain GFM
meat entrees. However, the total quantities
of GFM components fnrmhed to Freedom,
including the authorized substitutions, were
insufficient to camplete assembly of all the
cases required to be delivered by 15 Nov-
ember 1986. (Findings 76, 78)

Freedom resumed assembling MRE-6
cases in early November, but discontinued
full cage production on 7 November 1986. A
total of 6,916 MRE-6 cases was completed.

“At the time Freedom stopped production, its

PPR No. 22 (submltted 20 October 1986)and
more thap 25 invoices remained unpaid.
(Findings 73, 75,79)

The standard Payment clause in this sop-
ply contract required the contractor to “be
paid, upon the submission of proper in-
voices, ... the prices stipulated herein for
supplies delwered and accepted ...” and de-
fined the Government's fundamental obliga-
tion as the buyer thereunder. The duty to
make payments under this clause is not dis-
cretionary. Nevertheless, due to lack of
proof, we can only epeculate as to whether
the uncured nonpayment of any of these in-
voices was material, so as to diecharge Free-
dom’s duty to continue performance. See
Consumers Oil Co., ASBCA No. 24172, 86-1
BCA Y18,647.

Similarly, abuse of the discretion en-
trusted to the ACO with respect to progress
payments might constitute a material
breach, discharging a contractor’s duty to
continue performance. At all relevant times
the ACO was aware of Freedom’s strained
financial condition and its anticipated
multi-million dollar loss on the contract. On
the other hand, he knew that the solution to

Freedom’s main performance problem with

Contract Appeals Decisions

Cited “96-2BCA 7..... "

141,47;

CFM inventories, paying vendors in advancs
of delivery, depended on funding from it
lender, Bankers Leasing, which depended ir
turn on timely approval of progress paymen
requests and timely payment of invoices
The ACO had also been reminded of his fail
ure to pay outstanding invoices and he wa:
aware that $327,893 was admittedly payable
toward PPR No. 22. (Findings 38, 75, 80
How effectively the ACQ stmck that “deli.

-cate balance” between the

need to ... minimize the flow of money intc
a questionable situation, and the obliga-
tion not to contribute to the contractor’s
financial collapse, which would result in
nondelivery

{finding 11) by not making a payment to-
ward PPR No. 22 is a close question, the
answer to which is not egsential to the dispo-
sition of this appeal.

For purposes of our decision, we assume
that Freedom’s duty to continue perform-
ance had not been discharged by the Govern-
ment’s uncured failures to make payments
and that, despite the unavailability of suffi-
cient GFM, Freedom’s failure to meet the 15
November 1986 delivery schedule was inex-
cusable. Over the importunings of the ACO,
the Government elected to forbear from ter-
minating Freedom’'s contract for default. In
reliance on the:Government’s forbearance
through early 1987, Freedom attempted to
continue perfarmance with its reduced
workforce, despite lack of sufficient GFM
and its strained financial condition, contrib-
uted to by unpaid invoices. During this time
Freedom also proposed several revised deliv-
¢ty schedules. (Findings 83, 85) Accordingly,
the November and December delivery
schedules set by modification P00029 were
disestablished. See DeVito v. United States
[13 CCF 82,319}, 413 F.2d 1147 (Ct. Cl.
1969)

Through March 1987 Freedom was pre-
pared to resume production of the remaining
MRE-6 cases upon receipt of nceded GFM
and moneys (including its share of inexplica-
bly unpaid invoices) undigsputably owing to
it. However, the Government never fur-
nished additional GFM components to Frae-
dom. Aware that Freedom would not be a
contractor for the MRE-7 requirement and
that the delivery dates under the instant
contract had been “waived,” the Govern-
ment apparently wished to sever its rela-
tions with Freedom through a “No Cost"
termination for convenience. (Findings
85.87)

128,328



VoW T 1 e

141,478

[ T N T S S

When Freedom declined the PCQ’s 8
March 1987 invitation to request “a no cost
termination,” the Government sought some
other basis for bringing the contract to an
end. Before Freedom’s eviction, Govern-
ment personnel entered the premises and
started removing property to which the
Government could claim title. Soon thereaf-
ter, the PCO issued a unilateral modification
purpotting to establish a revised delivery
schedule. The PCO then issued a notice, giv-
ing Freedom 10 days to cure its failure to
comply with contractual provisions concern-
ing inventory' contro! and care of Govern-
ment property. (Findings 88-91)

On 22 June 1987, more than a month
before the earliest delivery date set by the
PCO’s unilateral modification, the Govern-
ment terminated the 107,842 undelivered
MRE cases for default. The termination was
effected pursuant to subparagraph (aXii) of
the Defauit ¢lanse because of Freedow’s al-
leged “failure to perform [its) inventory con-
tro! requirements and to make progress
towards completing (its) contract in aceor-
da;zce with the delivery schedule.” (Finding
92

Subparagraph (aXii) of the SF-32 Defavxit
clause permits the Government to terminate
for default the whole or any part of a supply
contract .

"{3)f the Contractor fails to perform any of
the other provisions of this contract, or so
{ails to make progress as to endanger per-
formance of this contract in accordance
with its terms, and in either of these two
circumstances does not cure such failure
within a period of 10 days ... after receipt
of notice from the Contracting Officer
gpecifying such failure,

However, the Government's right to termi-
nate for a contractors “failfure] to make
progress” reguires the existence of a valid
delivery schedule against which the contrac-
tor’es progress can properly be measured.
Lanzen Fabricating, Inc., ASBCA No, 40328,
93-3 BCA 126,079 at 129,609; Motorola
Computer Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 26794,
87-3 BCA €20,082 at 101,416; see Electron-
ics of Austin, ASBCA Na, 24912, 86-3 BCA
919,307 at 97,681.

Since the delivery dates set by modifica-
tion P00029 had been disestablished, the ex-
istence of a valid new delivery schedule
would require either mutual agreement
therete or the setting by the contracting of-
ficer of a specific new time for performance
that was reasonable from the standpoint of
the contractor and its capabilities at the

128,328

e —— e

Board of Contract Appeals Decisions

1068 1096

time the new schedule was set. See Interna-
tional Tel & Tel. Corp. v. United States {20
CCF 183,645}, 509 F.2d 541 (Ct. Cl. 1975);
DeVito v. United States, 413 F.2d at 1154.
In this case, no mutual agreement was ever
reached on new delivery dates. Moreover,
the Government has failed to satisfy its bur-
den of proving that the new delivery sched-
ule set by unilateral modification P00030 on
23 April 1987 was reasonable from the
standpoint of the contractor and its capabili-
ties at that time. Instead, the Government’s
acts and ornissions concerning its duty to
provide needed GFM—e.z, its having ne-
glected to purchase sufficient quantities of
MRE-6 configured components to permit as-
sembly of the complete undalivered balance
of MRE cases and its removal of GFM from
appellant’s plant before issning modification
P0003! st the opposite. (Findings 76,
85-86, 88) Accordingly, we conclude that no
valid, enforceable delivery schedule existed
at the time of the termination and hold that
the Government could not properly have
terminated the contract for “faillure] to
make progress.” '

Finally, it is clear from the record that
Freedom’s alleged failure to perform inven-
tory contro} and property management re-
quirements imposed by the Government
Praperty clause and other related provisions
of the contract was excused by the Govern-
ment’s interference. Among other things,
the Government Property clause imposes on
the contractor the risk of any loss of or dam-
age to Government property and accords the
Government access, at reasonable times, to
premises where Government property is lo-
cated “for the purpose of inspeeting Govern-
ment property.” However, nothing in this
clause, nor in DAR Appendix B, Govern-
ment Property in Posseasion of Contractors,
incorporated in and made part of the con-
tract, authorizes the Government to remove
Government property from the contractor’s
premises while the contract is still in effect.

By instructing or permitting its personnel
to enter Freedom's premises and begin re-
moving GFM aad other Goverament prop-
erty in late March 1987, the Government
made it impaossible for Freedom to perform
its property management responsibilities
under the Government Property clanse and
related provisions. In effect, the Govern-
ment breached its implied duty not to inter-
fere with or hinder the contractor’s
performance. See Malone v. United States,
849 F.2d at 1445 (and cases cited). Having
interfered with Freedom’s ability to control
Government property on its premises, the

©1996, CCH INCORPORATED



1068 10-96

Government could not properly invoke such
inability as a basis for a default termination.

We hold that the default termination of
Freedom'’s contract was improper. Since the
contract contained “a clause providing for
termination for convenience of the Govern-
ment,” paragraph (¢) of the Default clause
provides that “the rights and obligations of

Cited“96-2BCA{..... "

YRR G L Y S S LU0 1Y JOORKOLDZELSHLITIL L 240 29

141,479

the parties shall ... be the same as if ¢he
notice of termination had been issued pursy.-
ant to such [termination for convenience)
clause.

The appeal is sustained and the termina-
tion for default is converted to one for con-
venience of the Government.

[Y28,329] Materials Secience Corp.

ASBCA No. 47067, May 7, 1996. Contract Nos. DAALO04-87-C-0064,
DAALO04-89-C-0023, N6226904-90-C-0280, F49620-92-C-0024, N00167-93-C-0022.

Cost Principles—Interdivisional Transfers—Competition.—A contractor's
time/ use cest for automatic' data processing equipment was limited to the equipment
provider’s cost of ownership of the equipment because the provider shared ownership with
the contractor. The cost did not fall within the exception for items acquired after obtaining
quates from outside sources, because there was no proof that such quotes had been obtained.
FAR 31.205-26(e) axcepts from the requirement that items transferred between commonly
owned entities be at cost those transfers in which prices are based upon catalog or market
prices and those that are based upon adequate price competition. The contractor did not
qualify for either exception, because its prices were nat bazed on established catalog or
market prices and there was no evidence that the contractor obtained quotationa on an equal
basis from outside sources.

Cost Principles—Disallowance-~Estoppel.—The government was not estopped to
deny the allowability of time/ use costs charged to a contractor by a supplier owned by the
same person, by reason of its prior approval of such charges, because at the time the
government approved those costs it did not know that the contractor and the supplier were
commonly owned. After the government discovered the identity of ownership, it suspended
payment of the costs.

Cost Types—Rental Costs—~Nature of Agreement.—The costs of ADPE obtained
by a contractor on a time/use basis were not subject to the provisions of FAR 31.205-2
governing Jeases, because the agreement between the contractor and the supplier conveyed
no legal right to use the ADPE on a time/ use basis. The government limited the contractor's
costs to the provider’s cost of ownership of the equipment on the basis of its determination
that the charges were rental costs from an entity under common control. This equipment
was not subject to a written lease agreement conveying a legal right to use the equipment on
a time/use basis. Furthermore, the government’s acceptance of the time/use charges as
direct costs for 10 years, while leased equipment of the same sort was treated ss indirect
costs, was inconsistent with its argument that those charges were lease charges.

For the appellant: Robert G. Fryling, Blank, Rome, Comisky & McCauley, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. For the government: Jerome C. Brennan, Associate District Counsel, and
Charles W. Goeke, Trial Attorney, Defense Contract Management Area Operations (DLA),
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Before FREEMAN, SPECTOR, and STEMPLER, Administrative Judges.

FREEMAN, Administrative Judge: Materi-
als Science Corp. (MSC) appeals a decision
that the allowable cost of using automatic
data processing equipment (ADPE) owned
by its president is limited to the president’s
cost of ownership. We deny the appeal.

Contract Appeals Decisions

FACTS

1. MSC is an engineering research firm
which has performed cost reimbursement
contracts for the Government from 1970 tc
the present. Dr. B. Waiter Rosen is MS(:
president and ocwns 94 percent of the stock
(Gov’t R4, tab 13; exh. A-1; tr. 1/ 20.23, 85)

128,329

¥k TOTAL PARGE. 24 %



